Red Cross Buildin\*\*, Near Rose \*\*arden, Sector 16, Chandi\*\*arh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.\*\*ov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

**Sh. Anubhav Khanna,** # 653, Sector 5, Kurukshetra-136118. M : 9896080270

Email ID: anubhav.khanna.dce@gmail.com

Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka.

Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 5290 of 2023 (Through CISCO WEBEX)

# <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.12.2024.

2. Due to technical error, the case could not be heard. As such the case is adjourned.

3. To come up on 24.07.2025 at 11:30 A. M. through Cisco Webex Application (Meeting No. 25117216527, Password: 12345).

Date:19.06.2025

Red Cross Buildin\*\*, Near Rose \*\*arden, Sector 16, Chandi\*\*arh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.\*\*ov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

# PSIC using the Aformation Color

# Sh. Suresh Chand Meena

House No. D-123, Anand Vihar, Railway colony, Jagatpura, Jaipur-302017 (M:6378357615)

V/s

... Appellant

# Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal Secretary, Home Affairs & Justice, Punjab, Home-4, Branch, Punjab Civil Secretariat Sector-1, Chandigarh

# First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary, Home Affairs & Justice, Punjab, Home-4, Branch, Punjab Civil Secretariat Sector-1, Chandigarh

..Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 2931 of 2024

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Gagandeep Singh, Superintendent (7814410013) and Ms. Reena, Senior Assistant (8872563703) on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.05.2025.

2. The respondent present reiterated the submissions made by him, which has already been sent to the Commission. So far as, the appellant is concerned, he is not available but has already sent the written submissions, a copy of which was transmitted to the respondent.

3. After hearing the submissions made by the respondent and going through the submissions already made by the appellant, which are available in the case file, an order in this case is **<u>Reserved</u>**, which will be pronounced later on.

Date:19.06.2025

Red Cross Buildin\*\*, Near Rose \*\*arden, Sector 16, Chandi\*\*arh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.\*\*ov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



# Sh. Gurpal Singh

HL-638, Phase-9, SAS Nagar (Mohali) (M:9781800638)

.....Appellant

Vs

# Public Information Officer,

O/o Registrar, Punjab Nursing Registration Council, Mohali

# **First Appellate Authority** O/o Registrar, Punjab Nursing

Registration Council, Mohali

Appeal Case No. 1653 of 2023

.....Respondents

**Present :** None on behalf of the parties.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.05.2025.

2. None is present on behalf of the parties. But the SHO, Sh. Satnam Singh was directed to send the written submission whether the appellant, Sh. Gurpal Singh is alive or not and due to his absence, a **bailable warrants** was issued to him through Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali but even though he is not present. **An opportunity** is given to him to send the report as was directed vide order dated 27.03.2025, 08.05.2025 and 28.05.2025. A copy of the said orders is attached herewith.

3. In the view of above, the Commission must proceed with the procedure as has been laid down under Section 18(3) of RTI Act read with relevant provisions of Civil Procedure Code. Accordingly, I here by direct that Bailable Warrant be issued for appearance of concerned Station House Officer, Sh. Satnam Singh (M:9592399200), Phase-8, Mohali to produce the requested report without wasting further time of the Commission. As such a copy of this order is endorsed to the Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ropar Range, Ropar for execution of the bailable warrants.

Red Cross Buildin\*\*, Near Rose \*\*arden, Sector 16, Chandi\*\*arh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.\*\*ov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



#### Appeal Case No. 1653 of 2023

4. To come up on 24.07.2025 at 11:30 A. M. at Chandigarh.

Date:19.06.2025

(Inderpal Singh) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

**Sh. Harcharan Singh Bhullar, IPS** Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ropar Range, Ropar

**Sh. Harman Deep Singh Hans, IPS** Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali

Sh. Satnam Singh (M:9592399200),

Station House Officer, Police Station, Phase-8, Mohali

Encl.

Red Cross Buildin\*\*, Near Rose \*\*arden, Sector 16, Chandi\*\*arh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.\*\*ov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **BAILABLE WARRANT OF PRODUCTION**

# BEFORE, SH. INDERPAL SINGH, CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER, PUNJAB at CHANDIGARH

#### In Appeal Case 1653 of 2023

Sh. Gurpal Singh Vs. PIO, O/o Registrar, Punjab Nursing Registration Council, Mohali

# Under Section 18 (3) of RTI Act 2005

Next Hearing: 24.07.2025 at 11.30 AM

To,

Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ropar Range, Ropar

Whereas, **Sh. Satnam Singh**, Station House Officer, Phase-8, Mohali has failed to submit the requested report/appear before the undersigned despite of issuance of notice/summon in the above mentioned appeal case. Therefore, you are hereby directed to serve this Bailable warrant to Sh. Satnam Singh, Station House Officer, Phase-8, Mohali to appear before the undersigned at Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh, on **24.07.2025 at 11.30** <u>A.M.</u> to submit his written submissions with regard to the orders dated 27.03.2025, 08.05.2025 and 28.05.2025 (copies enclosed).

Chandigarh Dated: 19.06.2025

Red Cross Buildin\*\*, Near Rose \*\*arden, Sector 16, Chandi\*\*arh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.\*\*ov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



#### Sh. Krishan Lal, Advocate

S/o Sh. Darshan Lal House no. B1/171, Mohalla Chaudhrian Tehsil Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar-144410 (M:9888525251)

.. Appellant

..respondent(s)

# Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner of Police Ludhiana

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Commissioner of Police Ludhiana

Appeal Case No. 3670 of 2023

Vs

**Present :** None on behalf of the parties.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.05.2025 and the relevant portion of the same is reproduced below:

"This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.05.2025.

2. The respondent present from the Model Town, Police Station submitted a copy of letter dated 01.04.2025, along with a copy of First Information Report (FIR), which is taken on record. However, the appellant submits that the respondent submitting a copy of FIR, has nothing to do with the present RTI application. So far as, the point-wise reply is concerned, the appellant made the submissions that the respondent PIO is dilly delaying and no reply is being filed by him as per his RTI application. Accordingly, the Station House Officer, Model Town Police Station, Ludhiana is directed to remain present on the next date of hearing. He is further directed to reconsider the matter and file the reply, afresh that too in an annotated form pertaining to point number 4, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28 and 31 of the RTI application.

Also, a copy of this order is **being sent** to the Commissioner of police, Ludhiana to monitor this case at this stage and also ensure the presence of the concerned SHO and/or whosoever competent to assist the Commission."

2. The respondent sent the written submissions to adjourn the case due to Election Duties in Ludhiana. Accordingly, the appellant has been apprised not to appear in this case. Accordingly, the case is adjourned.

3. To come up on **30.07.2025 at 11:30 A. M. at Chandigarh.** 

Red Cross Buildin\*\*, Near Rose \*\*arden, Sector 16, Chandi\*\*arh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.\*\*ov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



...Respondents

# Sh. Rajinder Singh,

S/o Sh. Sohan Singh House No. 108, Satnam Nagar, Neelpur, Rajpura, District Patiala-140401 (M:98151896419)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Industry & Commerce Department Room No. 218, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 17 Bays Building, Sector-17, Chandigarh

# First Appellate Authority,

O/o Industry & Commerce Department Room No. 218, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 17 Bays Building, Sector-17, Chandigarh

# Appeal Case No. 4024 of 2024

Present :Sh. Rajinder Singh, the appellant.<br/>Sh. Darshan Singh, Senior Assistant (7986819510) and Sh. Anil Kumar, Senior<br/>Assistant (8283813535) on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.05.2025.

2. The respondent made the written submissions, which are taken on record. However, the appellant requested that the directions may be issued to supply the complete information.

3. After hearing both the parties, an order in this case is **<u>Reserved</u>**, which will be pronounced later on.

Date:19.06.2025

Red Cross Buildin\*\*, Near Rose \*\*arden, Sector 16, Chandi\*\*arh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.\*\*ov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



**Ms. Vandana,** D/o Sh. Roshan Lal W/o Sh. Sanam, R/o Near Roopsi Beauty Parlour, Mehli gate, Sikha Mohalla, Phagwara, Distt. Kapurthala (M:9779770261)

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Local govt., Punjab Sector-35, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No. 7087 of 2023

.....Respondents

**Present :** Ms. Vandana, the appellant along with Sh. Virender Kumar, Sh. Roshan Lal and her Counsel, Sh. Sarabjit (9915313329)

Vs

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Assistant (9112000013) on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.05.2025.

2. The Counsel of the appellant submitted a copy of judgment passed by the Hon'ble Allahabad High Court in (2008) 11AHC CK 0176 dated 14.11.2008 titled as Surendra Singh vs. State of U.P. and Others and requested that the directions may be given to the respondent PIO to supply the complete information. However, the respondent submits that the information relates to third party, which cannot be supplied.

3. After hearing both the parties, an order in this case is **<u>Reserved</u>**, which will be pronounced later on.

Date:19.06.2025

Red Cross Buildin\*\*, Near Rose \*\*arden, Sector 16, Chandi\*\*arh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.\*\*ov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



#### Advocate, Sh. Ishan Kaushal

Chamber No. 201, District Court Hoshiarpur (M: 9417758559)

....Complainant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

# Complaint Case No. 123 of 2025

V/s

...Respondent

**Present :** Advocate, Sh. Ishan Kaushal, the complainant. None on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 21.03.2025 vide which the complainant sought information as enumerated in his RTI application and Complaint was filed in the Commission on 27.05.2025 under section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 19.06.2025.

2. The complainant submits that a stringent action be taken against the respondent as they have not complied with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, in letter and spirit. None is present on behalf of the respondent but Sh. Rajesh Kumar, OSD to Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar, is present in Appeal Case No. 7087 of 2024-Ms. Vandana Vs. Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar, which is listed for hearing today, who was asked the names of Additional Commissioner and Assistant Commissioner in this case and he submits that Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma is the Additional Commissioner and Sh. Rajesh Khokhar, is the Assistant Commissioner.

3. Viewing the attitude in dealing with the RTI application by the respondent in a casual manner, **Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, Additional Commissioner and Sh. Rajesh Khokhar, Assistant Commissioner, is, thus, issued a show cause notice,** to explain in a self-attested affidavit as to why a penalty @ Rs.250/- per day of delay subject to a maximum of Rs.25000/- till the complete information is furnished, be not imposed under Section 20(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on them for causing willful delay/denial of the information to the RTI applicant.

In addition to the written reply, the Public Information Officer is also given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. They may take a note that in case they does not file their written reply and does not avail themselves of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date, it will be presumed that they have nothing to say and the Commission will proceed ex-parte.

Red Cross Buildin\*\*, Near Rose \*\*arden, Sector 16, Chandi\*\*arh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.\*\*ov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



#### Complaint Case No. 123 of 2025

They are also directed to file the reply, point wise, in an annotated form well before the next date of hearing.

It is also clarified that in case of absence of the concerned officials/officers on next date of hearing, their presence will be procured by issuing a **<u>BAILABLE WARRANTS</u>** and disciplinary action may also be recommended against them to the competent authority.

4. To come up on 03.07.2025 at 11:30 A. M. at Chandigarh.

Date:19.06.2025

(Inderpal Singh) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

CC:

**Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma,** Additional Commissioner Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

Encl. RTI Application

**Sh. Rajesh Khokhar,** Assistant Commissioner Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

Encl. RTI Application